Assumptions used in the model, including loan and deposit growth rates, are derived from seasonal and observed trends, economic forecasts and management’s outlook and
plans, as are the assumptions used to project yields and rates for new loans and deposits. Maturities, calls and prepayments in the securities portfolio are assumed to be
reinvested in like instruments. Mortgage loans, commercial loans and mortgage backed securities prepayment assumptions are based on industry estimates of prepayment
speeds for portfolios with similar coupon ranges. Different interest rate scenarios and yield curves are used to measure the sensitivity of earnings to changing interest rates.
Interest rates on different asset and liability accounts move differently when the prime rate changes and are accounted for in the different rate scenarios.

26

Table of Contents

The most likely scenario represents the rate environment as management forecasts it to occur. From this base, interest rate shocks in 50 to 100 basis point increments are applied
to see the impact on the Company’s earnings. The following table represents the interest rate sensitivity on net interest income (fully tax equivalent basis) for the Company
using different rate scenarios as of June 30, 2004:

Change in Yield Curve

% Change in
Net Interest Income

$ Change In
Net Interest Income

   (in thousands)
+200 basis points   +9.2% $ 5,763
+100 basis points   +4.4%  2,781
+ 50 basis points   +2.3%  1,476
Most likely   0   0
- 50 basis points   - 2.6%  -1,615
-100 basis points   - 5.5%  -3,440
-200 basis points   -11.5%  -7,218

Economic Value Simulation

Economic value simulation is used to calculate the estimated fair value of assets and liabilities over different interest rate environments. Economic values are calculated based
on discounted cash flow analysis. The economic value of equity is the economic value of all assets minus the economic value of all liabilities. The change in economic value of
equity over different rate environments is an indication of the longer term repricing risk in the balance sheet. The same assumptions are used in the economic value simulation as
in the earnings simulation.

The following chart reflects the change in net market value over different rate environments as of June 30, 2004: